This risk is mitigated, however, as the Banca Ifis Group has adopted the sterilisation regime provided for in

Regulation (EU) No 2024/1623 Article 468, in order to neutralise the impact on equity arising from the treatment

of unrealised gains and losses on government securities measured at fair value through other comprehensive

income. This regime is transitional in nature and will be valid until 31 December 2025. There is also a residual

portion in equity securities, which belong to the major European indexes and are highly liquid, including “Financial

assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income”. A part share of these assets are

economically hedged through derivatives that are part of the trading book, not represented in the accounts through

hedge accounting.

Below is the sensitivity analysis for the main balance sheet items, both assets and liabilities, with evidence of the

effect of a 1 basis point movement up or down, also showing the relative duration alongside.

Banca Ifis Group | Consolidated Half-Year Financial Report at 30 June 2025

143

Macro item (figures in units of Euro)
Sensitivity

+1 bps

Sensitivity

-1 bps
Duration

1. On-balance-sheet assets (2.927.174) 2.930.193 1,99

1.1 Debt securities (1.363.082) 1.364.537 3,63

1.2 Loans to banks (668) 669 0,01

1.3 Loans to customers (1.563.423) 1.564.987 1,54

2. On-balance-sheet liabilities 1.311.998 (1.312.625) 1,02

2.1 Payables due to customers and securities
issued

1.155.738 (1.156.305) 1,16

2.2 Payables due to banks 156.260 (156.321) 0,57

3.1 Hedging derivatives - variable leg (26.018) 26.036 0,30

3.2 Hedging derivatives - fixed leg 478.654 (479.050) 5,49

Total (1.162.539) 1.164.553 0,77

From a managerial viewpoint, the above assets are specifically monitored as regulated in the documents “Group

Market Risk Management Policy” and "Group Banking Book Credit Spread and Interest Rate Risk Management

Policy”.

The following table shows the sensitivity analysis with reference to the impact at the level of the economic item

"Net interest income", and consequently at the level of the pre-tax result for the period, of a change of 1 basis

points up or down, set forth at the level of the associated interest-bearing asset components.

Macro item (figures in units of Euro) Sensitivity -1 bps Sensitivity +1 bps

Debt securities (78.002) 77.997

Receivables due from banks (67.939) 67.933

Receivables due from customers (466.621) 466.588

Payables due to customers and debt securities
issued

379.983 (379.953)

Payables due to banks 172.742 (172.730)

Hedging derivatives (57.050) 57.047

Total (116.887) 116.883

It should be noted that, as required by regulations, the values proposed in the above tables represent sensitivity

analyses referring to a 12-month time horizon.

Currency risk

General aspects, management procedures and measurement methods of the currency risk

The assumption of currency risk, intended as an operating element that could potentially improve cash

management performance, is not part of the Group's policies. The Banca Ifis Group's foreign currency operations

largely involve collections and payments associated with factoring operations and in hedging assets in foreign